

No. 18-1516

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

VERONICA PRICE, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF CHICAGO, et al.,
Respondents.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh
Circuit*

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE ALLIANCE
DEFENDING FREEDOM
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

CHRISTOPHER P.
SCHANDEVEL
ALLIANCE DEFENDING
FREEDOM
20116 Ashbrook Place
Suite 250
Ashburn, VA 20147
(571) 707-4655

JOHN J. BURSCH
Counsel of Record
ALLIANCE DEFENDING
FREEDOM
440 First Street NW
Suite 600
Washington, DC 20001
(616) 450-4235
jbursch@ADFlegal.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 3

I. *Hill* drastically expanded the scope of the
captive-audience doctrine..... 3

II. Lower courts have followed *Hill*'s lead,
shielding listeners from unwelcome speech
even in public places..... 5

III. This Court's attempts to limit *Hill* without
explicitly overruling it have not worked..... 14

CONCLUSION..... 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Berger v. City of Seattle</i> , 512 F.3d 582 (9th Cir. 2008)	7, 8
<i>Berger v. City of Seattle</i> , 569 F.3d 1029 (9th Cir. 2009)	8
<i>Berger v. City of Seattle</i> , No. C03-3238JLR, 2005 WL 8161729 (W.D. Wash. Apr. 22, 2005).....	6-7
<i>Brown v. City of Pittsburg</i> , No. 06-393, 2010 WL 2207935 (W.D. Pa. 2010).....	10
<i>Brown v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 586 F.3d 263 (3d Cir. 2009).....	9, 10
<i>Bruni v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 283 F. Supp. 3d 357 (W.D. Pa. 2017)	10
<i>Central Park Sightseeing LLC v. New Yorkers for Clean, Livable & Safe Streets, Inc.</i> , 157 A.D.3d 28 (N.Y. App. Div. 2017) ..	5, 6, 14, 15
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971)	2
<i>Eberhart v. United States</i> , 546 U.S. 12 (2005)	16
<i>Erznoznik v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 422 U.S. 205 (1975)	2
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000)	passim

<i>Madison Vigil for Life, Inc. v. City of Madison</i> , 1 F. Supp. 3d 892 (W.D. Wis. 2014)	10, 11
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Commission</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018)	1
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014)	i, 1, 14, 15, 16
<i>McGuire v. Reilly</i> , 260 F.3d 36 (1st Cir. 2001)	9
<i>National Institute of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018)	1
<i>Olmstead v. United States</i> , 277 U.S. 438 (1928)	3
<i>Phelps-Roper v. City of Manchester</i> , 697 F.3d 678 (8th Cir. 2012)	12, 13, 15-16
<i>Phelps-Roper v. Koster</i> , 713 F.3d 942 (8th Cir. 2013)	13, 16
<i>Phelps-Roper v. Ricketts</i> , 867 F.3d 883 (8th Cir. 2017)	13, 16
<i>Phelps-Roper v. Strickland</i> , 539 F.3d 356 (6th Cir. 2008)	11, 12
<i>Price v. City of Chicago</i> , 915 F.3d 1107 (7th Cir. 2019)	16
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015)	i, 1
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011)	11, 15
<u>Constitutional Provisions</u>	
U.S. Const. amend. I	2

Other Authorities

L. Tribe, *American Constitutional Law* § 12–
19 (2d ed. 1988)..... 4

Press Release, Alliance Defending Freedom,
City of Madison officially rescinds
censorship zones (Aug. 7, 2014),
[http://www.adfmedia.org/News/PRDetail/8
906](http://www.adfmedia.org/News/PRDetail/8906)..... 15
